Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

proposals

Statement of administrator’s

Form2 17B

Name of Company
Stopgate Properties Limited - n admimistration

Company number
04175681

In the High Court of Justice,
Manchester Distnict Regastry,
Chancery Division

Court case number
3101 of 2007

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
adminisirator(s)

1/ We {a) Leslie Ross and David Michael Riley of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 1st Floor,
Royal Liver Building, Liverpool L3 1PS

* Delete as applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) Insert date (b) 31 October 2007

Signed Lﬁ“ﬂ

Jomt Administrator

Dated ___31 October 2007

attach a copy of *m¥/ our proposals in respect of the admmistration of the above company

Contact Detauls: —

You do not have to give any contact iformation mn

the box oppostte but if you do, it will help Compames
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form

The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Tel

DX Number

DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed tis form please send 1t to the Regustrar of Comparues at

«ATHGOUCT" ; Companies House, Crown Way, CardifT, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

03711/2007

A2
COMPANIES HOUSE



Grant Thornton %

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP

Charered Accountants

UK member of Our Ref LR/DKJ/S000451/7/KG
Grant Thomton Intemational

TO THE CREDITORS

31 October 2007

Dear Sirs

STOPGATE PROPERTIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
MANCHESTER DISTRICT REGISTRY
CHANCERY DIVISION

NUMBER 3101 OF 2007

1 INTRODUCTION

11 Following the appointment of myself and David Michael Riley as joint administrators of the
above company by a qualifying floating charge holder on 11 September 2007, I am
submitting my proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 for achieving the objectives of the administration

12 This report contains the information required by Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

13 In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the administrators are to be exercised severally by any of the administrators or
Jomtly by all of them

2 STATUTORY INFORMATION

21 The company's statutory details are as follows

registered number 4175681

1st Floor .
Royal Liver Butkiing date of incorporation 8 March 2001

Lrverpool L3 1PS

:m Eg}:g: 12:‘3; ﬁgg registered office Grant Thornton UK LLP

www grant-thomton co uk Ist Floor

Grant Thomton UK LLP s 3 krated Royal Liver Building

iatiity partnershep registered in England
and Wales. No OC307742 Regstered Laverpool L3 1PS
ofSice. Gram Thomion House Metton

Strest. Euston Square London NWH

2EP A list of members is avalable fom

our registared office

Gram Thermion UK LLP s authonsed

and regulated by the Financial Services
Aythorzty for invesiment business.

inspected &t the above address LUNMPFANICS Mvuoc




22

31

32

33

41

42

authorised share capital 100 ordinary shares of £1 each

1ssued share capatal 100 ordinary shares of £]1 each
Directors: shareholding

Steven Barkley nil

Charles Clifford Wanless nil

Secretary shareholding

Charles Chifford Wanless ml

The EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings do apply to the administration and the
administration constitutes the "main proceedings" for the purposes of those regulations

BACKGROUND TO ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT

Grant Thornton UK LLP (the firm) was first consulted by Yorkshire Bank ple (the Bank),
who hold a qualifying floating charge over the assets of the company, on 29 August 2007
with a view to giving advice on the company's financial position Prior to that consultation,
nerther [ nor the firm, had any dealings or involvement with the company, the directors or 1ts
secretary

On 11 September 2007 the Bank formally demanded repayment of the company's loan
facility The company was unable to comply, following which the Bank filed its notice of
appomntment of an admimstrator in the court for the appointment of joint administrators at
Ipm on 11 September 2007

The objective of the administration 1s rescuing the company as a going concern or achieving
a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the company
were wound up, or realising property 1n order to make a distribution to one or more secured
or preferential creditors

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The directors have been requested to prepare a statement of affairs of the company, but have
not yet done so

[ have instructed agents to prepare valuations of the company's assets, all in Liverpool,
which consist of

. commercial properties at Alexandra House, Hanson Road and Emirates House,
Stopgate Lane

. apartments at The Focus Building, Great Crosshall Street

n partially completed apartments involving a redevelopment of 38/40 Victoria
Street

Page 2




43

44

45

46

47

48

51

52

At this stage I consider it would be commercially prejudicial to disclose these valuations
prtor to sale and I do not believe 1t 1s appropriate to provide an estimated outcome statement
with these proposals

In any event the cutcome remains uncertain pending finahisation of the costs which will be
incurred 1n completing the development at Victona Street and the professional costs in
dealing with the admimstration

A list of the names and addresses of the creditors, mn so far as they are known, the amount of
their debts and details of any security held 1s attached at Appendix A

The Bank 1s the sole secured creditor and the amount due at the date of my appointment was
£2,896,776 secured by fixed charges over the company's properties and a floating charge
dated 26 January 2006

Based on the figures currently to hand 1t 1s unlikely that a prescribed part of floating charge
assets will be available to be set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors under Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, as the Company's net property is likely to be less than the
prescribed minimum

However if the Company's net property unexpectedly exceeds the prescribed minimum, 1f
appropniate and 1n accordance with Section 176A (5) of the Insolvency Act 1986, I propose
to make application to Court for an order that Section 176A should not apply 1f it transpires
that the costs of distribution would be disproportionate to the benefits

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION
TRADING AND FINANCING OF THE ADMINISTRATION
Following my appointment I have been

- preparing a strategy for completing the redevelopment at Victoria Street which
involves a conversion to 12 apartments This has necessitated taking advice from
professional advisers and designers, and obtaining quotations for the outstanding
work, whilst continuing with the development

. obtaining valuations of the company's commercial properties at Alexandra House

and Emirates House

obtaining valuations of the company' apartments at The Focus Building

collecting rent from the tenants at the commercial properties

securing the premises where umts are unoccupied

liaising with the company's Bank regarding the funding of the outstanding work

My receipts and payments account covering the penod 11 September 2007 to 31 October
2007 1s attached at Appendix B

Page 3




61

62

63

64

71

72

73

74

PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE OBJECTIVE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

The joint administrators will pursue the objective of rescuing the company as a going
concern or achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely 1if the company were wound up, or realising property in order to make a distnbution to
one or more secured or preferential creditors

This objective will be achieved by the joint administrators seeking a rescue of the company
as a going concern with the refinancing of the existing property portfolio

If this strategy cannot be achieved then I will continue with the redevelopment at Victoria
Street with a view to sale, together with a sale of the commercial properties and apartments
at The Focus Building via my agents Messrs Knight Frank LLP This will achieve a better
result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up, or realise property 1n order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

It 1s proposed that the admimstration will end by the company going into Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation, or if there are no monies available for unsecured creditors, by the
dissolution of the company If the Company 1s placed into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
1t 1s proposed that Leshie Ross will be appointed iquidator However, creditors may
nominate a different Liquidator providing nomination to that effect 1s received before the
approval of these proposals These options will be considered further once the outcome has
become clearer

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Background information regarding the fees of admimstrators can be found at
http //www 1nsolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via 'Technical’ to 'Creditors Guides to
Fees") Alternatively 1 will supply this mformation by post on request

The administrators will request that theiwr remuneration be calculated according to the time
properly given by the adminustrators and their staff in attending to matters arising 1n the
administration

The joint administrators will charge out of pocket expenses at cost Mileage 15 charged at
standard rates which comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended
rates VAT 1s added to disbursement charges as necessary

Payments of the joint administrators' remuneration and disbursements are to be met from
funds held in the administration in prionty to the claims of creditors, and, after approval of
the basis, the joint administrators may draw sums on account

Page 4




75

76

81

In the event there 1s no return to unsecured creditors, the joint administrators' remuneration
and disbursements will have to be agreed with the secured creditor in accordance with Rule
2 106 (9)(a) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Our time costs to date total £77,974 Further details, including a breakdown by category of
staff and work done will be given to the creditors' committee, 1f appointed, or made available
at the creditors' meeting

MEETING OF CREDITORS

A meeting of creditors, pursuant to paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
will be held on Monday 19 November 2007 at 10am at the offices of Grant Thornton UK
LLP, 1st Floor, Royal Liver Bulding, Liverpool L3 1PS Formal notice of the creditors
meeting 1s enclosed

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Stopgate Properttes Limited

e

Leshe Ross
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Stopgate Properties Limited are being managed by
Leslie Ross and David Michael Riley, appointed as joint administrators on
11 September 2007

Page 5




APPENDIX A

STOPGATE PROPERTIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CREDITORS AT 11 SEPTEMBER 2007 PER ATTACHED LIST

Page 6



56 6.4'968'Z
nmowy
00GIL'L ASLE€1 |oadsaar Ay
Iy £P6'Z Db €8 toodiaan
1L 268"y L8
St 2oL v A toodsoar
9z 02Z'¥T 3SF TING XOSSNS Isom Buyuop
85 60L'L dnt ¥HY Sunpog
00 524 9P 181 spaa
1Z20.9'L MIZ 98
L2218 onvzl
UMOUY 10N AdZ ENE
uMouy 1N ¥39 021
05 orL's 3yg 21
0. 6£0' gxe £zl
12 2E8'C
S50l Zd5 INM
LL1EV'L LVE 6VM
umouy JON BHO EXS
+16068'02 NSH SNH
99 G9E't 1Nz 691
UMOUXION (B9 LPHD [BUIAA  PESYLSNIA 193NS PUBPADID
umouy 1oN
£8 965
6L €L Ve zo
umouy JoN HOZ 691 [oodiany j2ans 8eg
Uumouy J1ON
umouy 10N ryi gyd
00 00007 SHOZLY
00 D00'0L L6
ki
junouny

ZINB Z3ST

YHON SUed [BUISNpU] ASISMOUY

Aqpry

joodiaan

¥oog sussny
peoy uojbuweg
13245 yny)
19308 8[IIASN
LENET

joodsanr]

BAOH

opisfasiow
joodiaan

|joodiaary

M L]
SaysEIUE”

SUBjaH IS
Hod0IS

IInH

sbuiping jediounyy
sBuping [edimungy
DVl G5V
dsszo

mobse|g

sBuipying jedmunyy
rZe L1X0
voduines
joodianry

joodiaan

spaa)

peoy yueg AUy
POOMSUOWIS
Aapayeze

ool pig

asnoy obpug uoibulung

aienbg ebeuosied
Heymayl

peoy nasbue
UNEY) uoiuf) 14
Aemanarg ayl
apoeq

100ng MaUREN 8
Agsau)

[oodiaan

ybian

19345 uosyoel
pecy }ed spisyiesy
peoy ybnor) 002
yea xog Od

Zx0g9 Od
ug)BuLLep
mobseln

OSNOH uieg Japuexsly

186 X009 Od
Aingueg

15945 P01 SOL-66
Mg Wiaxod
sanuIy

Aepn UOWIW 02

xaldwos) Jouew 21 Jun
oue poombBuig

MEd POOMBUIUAA £O
Aouaajosul 1WA

ADuaajosy] B Juswaaou] Juswabeuew 1920

asnoH abeuosieq
10014 pug

SHIOM UbneioqsiiH
S5N0H 2UOISPE(S)
wed A

19848 JaNs04 L2-£41
RO WaAeD

PEOY YSIpUaAe) ¢
1220s ng g1t
aue yooqIEWS L2}
apIsIsap a9t Hun
Med episyiesH
asnoy afpug
B0IASS RYIUSG B ANUAAY
uoidaS s3jeYy ssouIsNg
06 X08 Od

Aenp onueny L
dnougy fouaajosu) Lg
saoinag Bunueg
8¥5 x08 Od
sBurpping uonined
peoy myting L5
$ed POOMBNYM €L

ssappy

2d jUBE BAUSHICA

pajwry saawag Buip|ing Aassap
pajiwn Bunafoay am

pajWN S20WBS ANNJaS ¥ 1B0I09I3 Ad

SWOISNY) '§ BRUIASY WK
SWOISNY '§ SNUIATY WH

P SOUBLIY WNILUAY JSpUBpaL g JaBuig Buipdney

Jaxaei)
PRI SUCNEINSU| PIAWBYS
sueynsuos) Apadoig usmO uosey
Aja100g S0URINSSY [RIBUSY 3 (2B
SIOIDG VISEAA SIISNSED

pajIuI spaam]

SIIBDOSSY Zelq

paywn Aydiny weyqgeD

sadag el paadsenby

PayWIT SYIT eqqy

pajwn SJaUNRY SRIUBA X81
payw samodN

IPuRoD A 10odiaAn

|enpn j0 yBnouog uepodonsiy

o(d J91BAA SBNNINN PANUN

paiwn) pelay ABIaus Jamodysmoos
oid suOREJUNILICIS ] ysiua
Punod A1 oodiaar

PRI SUCJEROA

punos ynosog uepjodonapy uoyes
Aapyeg uaaalg

SEIIUBM PIOLND SIURYD

aweN
pansasun

2007 13qundag L1 18 sIcYpaId

uopRASILIWIPE U] - PRI sapsadosd aebdoyg




APPENDIX B

STOPGATE PROPERTIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
11 SEPTEMBER 2007 TO 31 OCTOBER 2007

RECEIPTS

Realisation of assets
Cash at bank

Rent

Debtors

PAYMENTS

Admimstration expenses
Completion costs
Insurance

Statutory notices

VAT

Balance at 31 Qctober 2007

Total

4,988
1,682
2,128

8,798

51,702
834
201
880

53,617

(44,819)

Page 7




